Comparative Study on Properties of PBAT/PBSA Film Modified by a
Multi-Functional Epoxide Chain Extender or Benzoyl Peroxide
Yanfeng Zhu1, Huidong Shi1, Qing Ju1, Dong Zhao1, Yucai Shen1,2,* and Tingwei Wang1,2,*
1College of Materials Science and Engineering, Nanjing Tech University, Nanjing, 211816, China
2Suqian Advanced Materials Institute of Nanjing Tech University, Suqian, 223800, China
*Corresponding Authors: Yucai Shen. Email: ycshen@njtech.edu.cn; Tingwei Wang. Email: wangtw@njtech.edu.cn
Received: 11 April 2022 Accepted: 27 May 2022
ABSTRACT

2.3 Methods
The melt flow index (MFI) of the samples were measured using a melting index instrument (Dongguan
Dongri Instrument Co., Ltd. (China) DR-801) in accordance with ASTM D1238-2010. The temperature of
the melt was kept at 190°C with a 2.16 kg load.
Thermal properties of the films were measured using a differential scanning calorimeter
(DSC204 F1 Phoenix) under a nitrogen atmosphere. All samples were heated from 25°C to 160°C at a
rate of 10 °C/min and held at 160°C for 1 min to erase the thermal history, then they were cooled to
−60°C at 10 °C/min and reheated under the same conditions. The crystallization temperature (Tc), melting
temperature (Tm), and the enthalpy of melting and cold crystallization (ΔHm and ΔHcc, respectively) of
the samples were obtained from the DSC thermograms.
The dynamic rheological behavior of the film was tested by a dynamic rheometer (DHR-18 TA
Instruments USA) at 160°C. Small amplitude oscillatory shear frequency sweeps were carried out in the
Table 1: The composition of samples
Samples PBAT (wt%) PBSA (wt%) ADR (wt%) BPO (wt%)
A4T6 60 40 0 0
A4T6A0.1 60 40 0.1 0
A4T6A0.3 60 40 0.3 0
A4T6A0.6 60 40 0.6 0
A4T6A0.9 60 40 0.9 0
A4T6A1.2 60 40 1.2 0
A4T6B0.1 60 40 0 0.1
A4T6B0.3 60 40 0 0.3
A4T6B0.6 60 40 0 0.6
A4T6B0.9 60 40 0 0.9
A4T6B1.2 60 40 0 1.2
1306 JRM, 2023, vol.11, no.3
linear viscoelastic region at frequency of 0.1 to 100 rad/s with 1% strain for all samples. The sample size was
25 mm in diameter and 0.5 mm in thickness. Prior to testing, the sample was held at 160°C for 2 min to erase
its thermal history.